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Section 976.120  Grant Awards

a)	Applicants whose applications are deemed complete and in compliance with all applicable requirements of this Part will be awarded a grant.  The amount of a grant will be based on the criteria specified in Sections 976.50 and 976.70(a)(4).

b)	Applicants whose applications are deemed complete and in compliance with all applicable requirements of this Part and are also subject to the requirements of the Health Facilities Planning Act will be awarded a grant contingent on the issuance of a CON or COE from the Health Facilities and Services Review Board.  When an applicant receives a contingent grant award but does not receive the CON or COE, the grant award will be voided.  Should a grant award be voided, a hospital can apply for a new grant award (subject to the requirements of Sections 976.60 through 976.110).  Should a new grant application also be subject to the requirements of the Illinois Health Facilities Planning Act, a grant award will be contingent on the issuance of a CON or COE.

c)	The Department and grantee will enter into a grant agreement that will describe the requirements that the grantee shall fulfill based on the goals and objectives in the application.

d)	Grants are valid for three years from the date the agreement is executed, and projects shall be completed within this time frame.  If a project cannot be completed within this time frame, the agreement can be amended to provide an extension to complete the project.  The grantee shall submit a written request for the extension and include the following:

1)	Documentation that grant funds have been obligated;

2)	Explanation of why the project cannot be completed as planned; and

3)	Documentation that financial resources are available to complete the project.

e)	An extension request shall be received by the Department at least 60 calendar days prior to the agreement's expiration date.  The Department will review the extension request and modify the agreement's completion date accordingly.  If the grantee has not obligated the project or has not proceeded with due diligence, the extension will not be granted, and the funds awarded shall immediately be remitted to the Department.

f)	Grantees whose projects receive an extension of the required completion date and are subject to CON requirements shall also document that the project received a permit renewal from the Health Facilities and Services Review Board (see 77 Ill. Adm. Code 1130.740).
